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Mr. A lfred Preis

Executive Director

The State Foundation on Culture and the Arts

250 South King Street

Kamamalu Bldg. Em. 310

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Preis:
subject: SPCA-NEA FYT5-T6/881-5P/3-f
Polynesian Voyaging Education Project
Letter of Grant Agreement ($20,000)

Enclosed are the following materials reguested under the
section "Payment for the Project”:

1) pages 1 and la: record of payments made for period
October 1, 1975 through January 30, 1976

2) pagex 2: budget plan for period 1 February-28 February, 1976
3) page 3: budget plan for pericd March l-March 30, 1976.
4) pages 4-6: Frogram plan for peried 1 October 19T75-March 30, 19T6.

I hope that these materials are satisfactory.
Sincerely yours,

Ben......
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PULY NGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R FINNEY, PH.D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARAY A,
BURKHALTER JJDw
FRED CACHOLA, MLED.
RLUDY CHOY

KEMMNETH P.
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARLEE THOMAS
HOLMES, M.FH.
KIMO {JAMES] C.
HUGHO
HERS KAWAINUI
RANE, M.F.AL
DAVID LEWIS, M.D.
CLAIRE RAYBURN
FRANK TABRAH, M.Da
FRANK wANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C,
YOUNG, MD.

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD
BRUCE BENSON
ROMALD MAKAULA
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
MOKU FROISETH
MOE KEALE
Ha K BRUSS
KEPPELER
KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDGUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN
R WimBaL
THOMPSON
LOUIS VALIER

DOUGLAS YEN, FH.Ds

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 ~ HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 (B08) 841-3966

January 19, 1976

gER2£%ST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CULTURE AND THE ARTS

SFCA PROJECT FY75 - 76 / B81L -SSP /3 - 1

TOTAL, GRANT AWARDED $20,000. 00
AMOUNT RECEIVED DECEMEER, 1975 (_7,000.00)

13,000.00
BALANCE DUE 2/1/76 ( 6,500.00)

BALANCE DUE 4/1/76

(_6,500.00)

1a7¢
USE OF FUNDS PROJECTED FOR FEBRU&RY‘W
SALARIES:
Secretary — $366—se—2- B9 o0
Instructor Liaiym—— 400 o0
Instructor eE— 150 00
: l45 S0
1Y so
PAYROLL TAXES $2r9e& x 8.95 |711.°¢
EDUCATIONAL COORDINATOR foeo.20
Travs{ /ooo.o0
MATERTALS 27095
CHILDREN'S EOOK /] 0oo.60
”
Fifm Cosvrs /099,00

£ 500,00

HAWAII TAHITI

\\

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU 1 ICA WA'A
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PRESIDENT
BEN R: FINMEY, PH:D»
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARRY A,
BURKHALTER JaDs
FRED CACHOLA, MJED.
RUDY CHOY
KENMNETH P.
EMORY, PHaDs
CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M-
KiMO (JAMES) C.
HUGHD
HERE KAWAINUI
KANE, M.Fobia
DAVID LEWIS, MuD«
© LAIRE RAYBURM
FRANE TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M:Das

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BARUCE BENSON
RONALD MAKALILA,
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
MOKL FROISETH
MOE KEALE

H, &, BRUSS
KEPPELER

HALA RUNKEA
CARL LINDOUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN

Re KiIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOUIE WALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VQAYAGING SOCIETY )

BOX 6037 v HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 (808) 841-3866

January 19, 1976

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CULTURE AND THE ARTS
GRANT

SFCA PROJECT FY75 - 76 / 881 -SP / 3 -

TPOTAL GRANT AWARDED $20,000.00

AMOUNT RECEIVED DECEMBER, 1975 { 7,000.00) _:
13,000,00 i

BALANCE DUE 2/1/76 {- 6,500.00)

BALANCE DUE A4/1/76 { 6,500.00) "

USE OF FUNDS PROJECTED FOR DlSRSSwemg-~—- NARCH 8, 1976

SALARIES:
Secretary  $300 x 2 300,00
Instructor 400 x 2 Yoe. o0
Instructor 750 x 2 ]S‘d,e—»
i + J4s0.0e
1 I 79-05
PAYROLL TAXES $2,960-x 8.9% 9
EDU_GATIONAL COCRDINATOR |00, 60
VATERTALS 270495
CHILDREN'S BOOK 3o0va.00
e L 500,09

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU I A WA'A
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N
! Program Plan
There are four main program elements in this project:
1) Use of canoe Hokule's and canos Nalehia as "living museums'
of Polynesian marine art and eraft, accompanied by formal
and informal instruction
2) Conducting workshops on Polynesian cances and voyaging and
associated arts and ecrafts
! 3} Presenting lectures and demonstrations on the a‘bcve!ltopj.c
; L) Preparation and distribution of written and graphic materilals
on the above topic.
Program Matrix :
Teaching: |
’;\ Month Cance Locatlion Workshops Lectures /[Demonstrations Materigla: .
- = o
_— Octaber 1975 Kauai Knaloa, Oahu Kauai , Ouhu,ll\iﬂggknmlqtm:ud 1
’ Oet. 10-13 istribution of,
mor " "A Voyage
into Hawaii's Past" -
= ¥
Hovember 1975 Kauai, Oahu - 0ah u Preparation of children tg
books on Polynesian voyaging,:
and canoe instructiomal -
materials
: Dece,ber 1975 Oahu - Oshu " kS {
i |
25 January 1976 Oshu - Oahu " b
February 1976 Oahu Waianae, Oshu ik
Feb 5-8 Oahu Cempletion and distriution of
: above .
5 March 1976
Maui, Hawaii, Distriltion of aboe
ey (UTASL2I{A O] {HIrA91I 9f Jf¥uos .
)
—

g |
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These activities maye be further described, in terms of the three budget
pae periods of the grant, in the following narrative:

1 =
I.  October, 1975-Bessmben-d8l5 Vs /G 76

Early in October the canoe Hokule'a completed its month-long stay at Hanaled,
Haxai, where lectures , demonstrations and on-board instruction tock place, and
sailed for Oahu, only to be swvamped off the Kauai coast. The canoe was towed in,
barged back to Honolulu, and has since been undergoiipg extensive refitting which
should be complete late in Januery 1976.

A major workshop, attended by over 100 persons who camped at Kualoa Park
| ‘an Kaneche Bay, was held in early October. As Hokule'a was not available, I
! the smaller double—cance, Nalehia, was used as the prime demonstration and

instructional vehicle. The workshop won high praise from participants,
i S0 particularly because of its emphasisz on the arts and crafts—-—ranging from :
. the songs and dances to the weaving of lauhala sa.ils-;ésnociated with Polynesian
. eanoes and voyaging.
In November an expert staff to work under the grant was fecruiteﬂ: Kuu_;_ﬁfika

Kapshulehua, a master sailor and canoe captain, Kimo Hugho, an expert canoce

eraftsman and paddler, and Keli'i Tau'a, a master chanter. These men jJoined the
i C Polynesian Voyaging Society staff in December, and, working with our reg_l:.l\la:r starff
: and volunteers, began planning the major educational activities pla.nn-led for =
the pericd February 1, lQTS_thrm:.gh March 30, 1976, mmckchmrmpmenmamnmhinnmmdin
keaingxmrkerinixc as vell as developing new teaching materials and working

on materials already being wwﬁﬂhgﬁiﬂﬁ&%mlm volume one of a series of

OLIGHE HE]] 2498 » 34548 RIAT[6 a0k
children's books on ngsmﬁ%%ﬁ,wg, and a series of bamphlets i
associated 3

L , in Hawaiian W%mcﬁfwtthmgaa% and chants.

Throughout this period lectures demonstrations were presented at schools,

@)

at the University of Hawaii and at [§
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Fadety, 1926 e
II. Reerwmxyxiy Jemusee<IG76 - February 1976

During this period the cance Hokulea will be once again sailing in Hawaiian
&
waters. From Febra.m-y 5—3 a canoce wm"kshap will be held in Wainae, Oshu for the
purspose of the wfl in their drive to revive lost cances skills
and arts. Other lectures and demonstrations at various locatens will also be
scheduled during this period. A ecanoe eelebration, a Ho'olaule's Hokule'a,
will be held in Ala MoanaPark on February 15-16. K Hokule'a will be anchored
in the Ala Wai @ewemémprmiessthen 'I';&ning Basin immediately adjacent to the Park,
and Just mauka of the cance a two-day program of FPolynesian dances and songs will
“
be presented. +L{;IL17. £l Mreg |
—_

Volume I of our children's book series will be published and distributed during
this period, as will other instructional materisls prepared in period I. !\ﬁﬂtiples
copies of the 28 minute fimit film Eakula'a will ‘be secured and made availsble to £ .
interested groups and organizations. This film fonuses on the luanching of Hﬂkule"a,

and more pa.rticulafly on the launching ceremony (ke lolo ana i ka wa'a) whiech

represented and well-reasearched attempt to recreate a traditional Ha.miian

launching ritual.

III.. March ’HTSMJ.:;?IS. During this period H‘dkTJlé'g will beging to mowve

down the island chain, rs\r'st to:fl;l‘:liﬁf'}md then to H:i.lf;}, Hawaii, to g-et as far east
as possible before sailing to Tahiti. While in Port the cance will be availlable

Tfor public viewing, and a,program of small workshops, lectures and demonstrations
will be held. On Oahu, the Society will participate in the Makahiki Kei festival
scheduled for the HIC from March 2-T by provinding a public dispay and talks during

LIOUOETIM EMa0 30875

the day, and a ﬁm}hctuﬁ‘m::&zt;%{ it 53; Egn#l-
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BEN R, FINNEY, PH.D.
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WUDY CHOY
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DaVID LEVWIS. M.D.
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FRANE TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK. WANDELL
W, LS WAREN, CFA
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M.O.

VQOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (B08B) B41-3966
March 31, 1976

Mr. Alfred Preis

Executive Director

The State Foundation on Culture and the Arts
250 South King Street

Kamamalu Building #310

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Preis:
Subject: SFCA - MEA FY75-76/881-5P/3-F
Polynesian Voyvaging Education Project
- letter of Grant Agreement ( $20,000 )

Enclosed are the following materials reqguested under the
section " Payment for the Project ":

page 1 FRevision of Cash Receipts and Disbursements for
Period October 1, 1975 - January 31, 1976.

page 2 Cash Receipts and Disbursements made for Period
1 February - 28 February, 1976.

page 3 CashDishlrsanantsaneﬁorPeriodmrdulF
March 30, 1976.

page 4 Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements for
Period October 1, 1975 - March 31, 1976.

page 5 Budget for Pericod Rpril 1, 1976 - Bugust 30,
1976.

page 6§ Program Plan for Period February 1, 1976 - Aug—-
ust 30, 1976.

I hope that these materials are satisfactory.
Sincerely wyours,
Pen Pﬁma Jre.

Ben Finney
President.

—~

I -
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Mr. Alfred Preis _ 3
page one _—

Polynesian Voyaging Society

REVISION of CASH RECETIPTS and, DISBURSEMENTS for PERIOD October 1,
1975 = January 31, 1976.

Cash Receipts . $7000.00

oo

T
&

Cash Disbursements ( Actual )

Secretarial salaries. ( October - Jamuary ) * 1142.99 e
Educational instructor ( December — Janumary ) * - 690.00 !
Educational instructor ( December - January ) * 863.94 :
Payroll taxes ( Decenber - January ) 124.01 A |
Printing charges ' ' 250.00 ;..__
Travel ( October — December ) 1000.00 - _ - I

4070.94 |
i !
Balance at Jamnuary 31, 1976 $2929.06

*—-Jam:arypayroﬂisshmmatmtsalarymauplcyee. o

4
H

e T ]
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i
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Mr. Alfred Preis T
page two

Polynesian Voyaging Society
CASH RECEIPTS and DISBURSEMENTS for PERIOD 1 February - 28 February,

-1976. .
Balance February 1, 1976 £2929.06
Cash Receipts 00.00

Cash Disbursements ) i

Secretarial salary ( Net ) 242.99 : |
Bducational instructor ( Net ) ~ 290.00 - &
Bducational instructor ( Net ) 293,41 L
Educational coordinator ( 12/8/75 - 1/18/76 ) -  1886.40

- Payroll taxes ( January withholdings and accruals ) 371.98

3084.78

Balance at February 28, 1976 <§ 155.??

o

[T
=




Mr. Alfred Preis

Polynesian Vioyaging Society

CASH RECEIPTS and DISBURSEMENTS for PERIOD March 1 — March 30, 1976.

Balance March 1, 1976

Cash Receipts 6500.00
Secretarial Salary ( Net ) 242.99
Educational instructor ( Net ) 320.50
Bducational instructor 400.00 E
Fee to trainer 47.50 :
Children Bock Purchse 4000.00 j
_Film ( HOKULE'A ) reprints 701.17 |I
Payroll taxes ( February - March withholdings :
and accruals _611.37 i

6323.53

Cash Balance March 31, 1976 $_ 20.75
. 3 g
I ZIT R I Y U R e TPy a--w a w.-:a‘-.'-.._s.- I
—_— - PRSI e S A e L e Bl B et '*-"«--\-l-u‘
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Mr. Alfred Preis
page four

Polynesian Voyaging Society

SUMMARY of CASH RECEIPTS and DISBURSEMENTS for PERIOD October 1,
1975 — March 31, 1976.

Cash Receipts . $13500.00

Cash Disbursements:
Secretarial salary . 1875.00
Instructor's salary 1600.00
Instructor's 5a1ary 1402.12
Instructor's salary ) 400.00
Educational coordinator 1886.40
Payroll taxes : I 317.06
Printing - 250.00
Travel 1000.00
Training fee - 47.50
cChildren's Book . 4000.00
Film Reprints ' : 701.17

_ 13479.25
Cash Balance March 31, 1976 S 20.75

Note
Salaries on this schedule have been shown at gross and payroll
taxes adjusted accordingly.
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o Polynesian Voyaging Society
PROGREM PLAN for CASH DISBURSEMENTS for PERIOD April 1, 1976 -
August 30, 197e. trh,.. "

Educational Coodinator ( Jamuary 19, 1976 - March 31, 1976 ) $3942.88

Payroll Taxes (-State Unemployment - lst Quarter ) 99.00
Printing {Hawaiiénmm&%mlogynfm
Hawaiian Canoe ) 728.00
Educational Tnstructors ( March 15 - March 31 ) © 750.00
Fees for Display at Makahiki Kai 200.00
Secretarial Salary ( April ) : 250.00
Payroll Taxes on Secretarial Salary 22.13
Printing of Educational Materials in Process ' 528.74 .
Total Disbursements Expected . $6520.75 .
§l
Cash Balance April 1, 1976 ' $ 20.75
Cash Receipts m ' 6500.00
Cash Disbursements Expected < 5520.?? :
Balance Remaining -0 - i
A
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PROGRAM PLAN
February 1, 1976 — February 28, 1976 ( 100% campleted )
During this period the cance, HOKULE'A, was under sail once again

I.

in Hawaiian waters. From February 19-22 a workshop on canoe building,
sailing and related crafts was held in Waianae, Oahu for the purpose of
aiding The Waianae Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center in their effort to
revive lost cance skills and arts along the Waianae coast. A canoe cele-

bration, a Ho'olaule'a Hokule'a, was held in Ala Moana Park February 15—

l6. in the Ala Wai Turning
Basin for public viewing, and a two-day program of Polynesian dances and
songs was held onshore.

Lectures, demcnstrations and showings of the film HOKULE'A, were

HOKULE'A was anchored immediately offshore

given to schools and comunity groups on Kauai and Ozhu.

Volune I of our childrens book series, The Vision of Mo'i ,
was published and distribution of it, and after educational materials,
commenced. Multiple copies of the. 28-minute fi.'ln;l HOKULE'A were secured
and shown to or made available to interested groups. The film focuses
on the landing of HOKULE'A, and more particularly on the launching cere-
mony ( Xa lolo ana i ka wa'a ) which represented a well-researched at-
tempt to recreate a traditional Hawaiian launching ritual.

IT. March 1, 1976 — March 31, 1976 ( 100% completed )
During this period the cance HOKULE'A was sailed further in Hawai-
ian waters and was available for inspection in Honolulu Harbor when not

sailing. Iectures, demonstrations and showings of the film HOKULE'A were

®
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Mr. Alfred Preis
— page six continued

given to schools and community groups on Oahu and Hawaii. ( see enclosed

letter from a student. )

The Society put on a special display at the Makahiki Kai festiwval
at the Blaisdell Center from March 2 - 7 on Polynesian canoes and crafts,
and presented a public lecture there on March 3.

Volune 2 of The Children's Bock Series was canpleted and distribu-

tion of the children's books and other educational materials continued.

III. April 1 - Auwgust 30, 1976 ( termination date listed on page 2 of

your letter of 11 December 1975 ) ( to be completed ) fi“‘;
L
—_—
By Rpril 1 the activities listed in our program will have been essentially i
campleted. But, although funds fram this grant will have been expended f |
. i
by then, the Society's activities relating to the grant will continue. f
' {
The cance HOKULE'A will sail early in April for Maui where further lectures, -
damonstrations and film showings will be given. On April 11 KITV will show r k
. j - |
the film HOKULE'A. R
. i
] !
In mid-April the canoce will depart for Tahiti, and should retwurn in July. ' . !
While the canoce is at sea, film showings and distribution of educational X
materiais will continve. |
;
i
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| POLYNGSIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY B

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL ~ HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) 841 -3966

PRESIDENT Mr. Alfred Preis
BEN R. FINNEY. PH.D.  pyecutive Director
BOARD OF The State Foundation on Culture and the Arts
DIRECTDRS 250 South King Street
PAIGE KAWELD Kamamalu Bldg. #310 —
P Honolulu, HI 96813
BURKHALTER 4.0 .
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED. Dear Mr. Preis:
AUDY CHOY i
Ly Subject: SFCA - NEA FY75-76/B81-Sp/3-f i
Polynesian Voyaging Education Project
Letter of Grant Agreement ($20,000)

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.
JAMES (KiMO) C. HUGHOD 1

Enclosed are the following materials requested under the

CAPTAIN
"1::::::T. section, "Payment for the Project”:
KANE, MEA, {
BAVID LEWIS, MLD. 1) Pages 1 and la: record of payments made for period
EECILIA BAPUA LINDD October 1, 1975 through January 30,
CARAL A LINDOUSST 1976 I
C} I!AVIDC;:F.‘II.I\"‘!IM.‘I . |
A TR R, 2) Page 2: budget plan for period 1 February - 28 ‘:

February, 1976

FRANK WANDELL
A LES WARREN, CP.A
AUGLUST YEE

BEMJAMM .G,
YOUNG, MO

3) Page 3: budget plan for period March 1 = March 30,
1976.

4) Pages 4-7: program plan for periocd 1 October 1975 -
March 30, 1976.

I hope that these materials are satisfactory.

Sincerely yours,

! I ? P
Ben Finney

President

e  HAwWAII

L el - =
. BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKL | KA WA'A,
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| POLYNGSIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY R

BOX 6037 ~ HONOLULU /¥ HAWAI 96818 (B08) 841-3966

Cag 1

PRESIDENT
BEM R, FINNEY, PH.D.

January 19, 1976
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

BURKHALTER 5.0, USE _OF SPECIAL FUNDS

FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.
i RUDY CHOY
i KENMETH P.
5 EMORY, FH.0. 1-1-76 Receipts $7,000.00

L CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.

‘ - ] KIMO {JAMES) C. 10/’1 - 12‘/31 Costs ’ M.__]__j)

HUGHD

HERS HAWAINUI L,048.87
KANE, MF.A.
© DAVID LEWIS, MiDa January Payroll:
CLAIRE RAYBURN Ha aheo $32 5. (a]0]
FRANK TABRAH., M.D. Kimo 400 .00
FRANK WANDELL Kelii 750.00
AUGUST YEE
O e $1,475.00 $1,475.00
: Taxes 8.9% 131.28 (1,606.28)
At okp” '
BRUCE BENSON Kawika $l " 600 .00 + 800.00 . 2,400, 00)

AONALD MAKAULA

DA BALANCE 1/31/76 $_42.59

WALLACE FROISETH
MOKY FROVSETH
MOE -REALE
‘Ha K BRUSS
KEPPELER
KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDOUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN

Ra KIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOUIS VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, FH.D.

O~
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POLYNESIAN

._...an ey

PRESIDENT
BEN R. FINNEY, PH.D.
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE RAWILOD

. BARRER

LARRY S
BURKHALTER J.D.
FRED CACHOLA, M:EDs
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH Pa
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M,PH,
KIMO [JAMES] C.

HUGHD

HERE KAWAINUI
KANE, M.Fobs

¢ DAVID LEWIS, M.D.
CLAIRE RAYEURN
FRANK TABRAH, M.D,
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG.

ADVISORS TD
THE BOARD

BRUCE BENSOMN
RONALD MAKAULA
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
MOEY FROISETH
MOE KEALE
H, K. BAUSS
REPPELER
KALA Kuxga
CAAL LINDOUIST
TAY PERAY
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN
R. KIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOUIS VALIER

DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 ~ HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 (808) 841-3966

January 19, 1976

INVOICE FOR COSTS ADVANCED:

FERSONNEL SALARTES:

Ha aheo Mansfield 300 x 3 Od/De~
P “Pecemnen_ 400 .00

James C. Hugho

PAYROLL TAXES
FICA 5.85%
SUC 3.00%
FUTA __.05%
8.9 % x $1,300.00
Kelii Taua - Salary
3% SUC Tax

PRINTING CHARGES:
Instant Printers

TRAVEL

Pﬂgguuab Foft RelmBrascmenT
ReEQuLPE Tecowmy.

Eeuﬁ.z’—?»-fs

Te
BEn . Fluﬂdu.l

$ 900,00

1,300.00

115.70

277.12
8.31

250.00

1,000.00

§2;2§1.1§
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Alfred Preis, SFCA
page two

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CULTURE AND THE ARTS GRANT

SFCA Project FY¥75 - 76/881 - SP/3 - £

Total Grant Awarded $20,000.00
Amount Received December, 1975 (7,000.00)

$13,000.00
Balance due 2/1'76 (6,500.00)

Balance due 4/1'76 (6,500.00)

Use of Funds Projected for February 1976

Salaries:

Secretary $300.00
Instructor 400.00
Instructor 400.00
$1,450.00

Payroll Taxes $1,450 x 8.9% 179.05
Educational Coordinator 1,600.00
Travel 1,000.00
Materials : 270.95
Children's Book Project 1,000.00
Film Costs 1,000.00
 $6,500.00

i
1
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Alfred Preis, SFCA
page three

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CULTURE AND THE ARTS GRANT

SFCA Project FY75 - 76/881 - SP/3 - £

Total Grant Awarded $20,000.00
Amount Received December 1975 (7,000.00)

. $13,000.00
Balance due 2/1'76 (6,500.00)
Balance due 4/1'76 (6,500.00)

Use of Funds Projected for March 1976

Salaries:

Secretary $300.00
Instructor 400.00
Instructor 750.00

' $1,450.00

Payroll Taxes $1,450 x 8.9% 179.05
Educational Ceoordinator 1,600.00
Materials 270.95
Children's Book Project 3,000.00
$6,500.00

bl
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: Alfred Preis, SFCA
i page four
PROGRAM PLAN
There are four main program elements in this project:
l) Use of canoe, Hokule'a, and canoe, Naleihia, as

"living museums" of Polynesian marine art and
craft, accompanied by formal and informal instruction.

2} Conducting workshops on Polynesian cances and voyag-
ing and associated arts and crafts. m—

3) Presenting lectures and demonstrations on the -
above topic.

4) Preparation and distribution of written and graphic
materials on the above topic.
PROGRAM MATRIX
lectures/
Month Canoce Location Workshops _ Demcnstrations meruﬂs
October 1975 Kauai Kualoa, Oahu Kauai, Oahu, Completion and
10/10-12 Maui distribution of ]
. ¥ "R E
Voyage into Hawaii
Past™. ]
Hovember 1975 FKauai, Oahu - Cahu Preparation of i
children's books .
on Polynesian |
voyaging, and
canoe instructional |
materials
i
December 1975 Oalu - Oahu " '
January 1976 Cahu - Oahu - ’
February 1976 Cahu Waianae, Cahu
. 2/5-8 Cahu Completion and i
distribution of
the above. !
. i
March 1976 Maui, Hawaii Lahaina, and Maui, Oahu, Distribution of the 1
Hilo, Hawii dates Hawaii above i
to be arranged :
1
S uﬁw oS
L e -..L_-,-_."a'-—.m- e ﬂmm 1
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Alfred Preis, SFCA

page five

AT

o These activities may be further described, in terms of the three

P budget periods of the grant, in the following narratives:
™. I. October 1975 - January 1976 -
, Early in October the cance, Hokule'a, completed its month-long
‘ stay at Hanalei, Kauai, where lectures, demonstrations and on-board

_, instruction took place, and sailed for Cahu, only to be swamped off C—

. the Kauai coast. The cance was towed in, barged back to Honolulu, -

and has since been undergoing extensive refitting which should be
completed late in January 1976.

A major workshop, attended by over 100 persons wio camped at
Kualoa Park on Kaneohe Bay, was held in early October. As Hokule'a
was not available, the smaller double-canoe, Nalehia, was used as the
prime demonstration and instructicnal vehicle. The workshop won high
praise fram participants, pérticularly because of i-t-l_a emphasis on the i

arts and crafts - ranging from the songs and dances to the weaving of
lauhala sails - associated with Polynesian cances and voyaging. _

In November an expert staff to work under the grant was recruited:
Kawika Kapahulehua, a master sailor and canoe captain, Kimo Hugho, and
expert canoe craftsman and paddler, and Keli'i Tau'A, a master chanter.
These men joined the Polynesian Voyaging Society staff in December, and,
working with our regular staff and volunteers, began planning the major
educational activities planned for the period February 1, 1976 through
March 30, 1976, as well as developing new teaching materials and work-
ing on materials already being prepared. These include volume one of a

= i e E--E—----_ T 'r_{__‘.—;{-::.".-. —
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Alfred.Preis, SFCA

page six

series of children's books on Polynesian cances and voyaging, and a
series of pamphlets in Hawaiian and English, on canoe sailing, and the
associated prayers, songs and chants.

Throughout this period lectures and demonstrations were presented
at sc}_nols, at the University of Hawaii and at civic groups
II. February 1, 1976 - February 28, 1976

During thi-s period the cance, Hokule'a, will be once again sail-
ing in Hawaiian waters. Hml‘ebruarys-sacarnemrkslnpwillbe_
held in Waianae, Oahu for the purpose of aiding Waianae Hawaiian Heri-
tage Cultural Center in their drive to revive lost cance skills and
arts. Other lectures and demonstrations at various locations will
also be scheduled during this period. A canoe celebration, a Ho'oclaule'a
Hokule'a , will be held in Ala Moana Park on February 15-16. Hokule'a
will be anchored in the Ala Wai TurningBasin immediately adjacent to
the Park, andjust.maukaofthecanoeauvo-dayprogramofmlynesian
dances and songs_willhepresented.

Volune I of our children's book series will be published and dis-
tributed during this pericd, as will other instructicnal materials pre-
pared in period I. Multiple copies of the 28 minute film, Hokule'a, will
be secured and made available to interested groups and organizations.
This film focuses on the launching of the Hokule'a, and more particularly
on the launching ceremony (ka lolo ana i ka wa'a) which represented a
well-researched attenmpt to recreate a traditional Hawaiian launching

ritual.
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Blfred Preis, SFCA
page seven
IITI. March 1, 1976 - March 31, 1976

During this period the 1le'z will begin to move down the
island chain, first to Lahaina, Maui, and then to Hilo, Hawaii, to get
as far east as possible before sailing to Tahiti. While in port, the
canoe will be available for public viewing, and a program of small work-
shops, lectures and demonstrations will be held. ©On Oahu, the Society
will participate in the Makahiki Kai festiwval scheduled for the Blaisdell
Center from March 2-7 by providing a public display and talks during
the day, and a film/lecture program at night.
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Western Airlines

VENDOR ADDRESS 6060 Avion Drive

Ios Angeles, CA 90009
Description Amount Due

—Invoice #10401926 1,115.20
i7ids-20-gotal
gL YE

Approved By:

{All purchases must be approved by
two authorized persons. Authorized
persons include Committee Chairmen,
the President, the Vice-President,

No payments will be made
without the attachment of

invoices, an

and the Treasurer.) approvals.
Date Paid _ e

Amount Paid . P, s

Check Number &3~ Check Signer Initial

1id the proper
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e

—

BT i s
6060 AVION DRIVE

N

“ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90009

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING S
BOX 6037
HONOLULU HI 96818

OCIETY

—

Invoice

e e e

—

CUSTOMER ORIGINAL
T

Imvaice Mumbar Inyaice Date Aceount Nurnkbar Furehasa Oreer Numbor Waork Qrgdar Numbar Cosh Sala Numbar
10401926 04827776 036120
Description Unit Amt Quy Amount
SALARY PAID TO DAVID KAPAHALEHUA
3/15/76~3/28/76 BO HRS 8.12 649.560
_3!291?6—4[06/76 57«3 HRS Ba.l2 465, 60
Zhaf1e - ‘:'7’-_-.; ¢ ZUhag 194 %
-
fal
Syy AT
Invoice Total 1 Ir5:28

e g 1 A e
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Service Printers

VENDOR ADDRESS 1204 Fona Street
Honolulu, HI 96814

Description Amount Due
See Statement 328.17
e ——

$328.17 Total

tli i W care fos ~ ehage Lo

Gk Budoh

Approved By:

¢

'/Z"—z-"?--ﬂ__.—.
J
{All purchases must be approved by No
; . payments will be made
e without the attachment of
persons include Committee Chairmen, invoices, and The proper

the President, the Vice-President,

-and the Treasurer.) approvals.

Date Paid J-28-1¢
Amount Paid 32.3.”
Check Number O30 Check Signer Imitial
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Serviee Printurs, Ine.

1204 KOMA ST. » HONOLULLU, HAWAIl 96814 « PHONE S21-8966

To: Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Date Qur Job Number Your Order Mumber Terms
March 29, 1976 27199
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Request for Payment Forms 36.00
et ' . i o 4% 1,44
37,44

tnforest At The Rote ©F I' Per Manth Will Ba Charged On All Owerdus Accounti. -

i A A b o o 1

o . b g
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Service Printers. lae.

1204 KOMA ET. « HONOLULL, HAWAII 96814 « PHONE 521-8966

To: Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Date Our Job Mumber Your Order Mumber

Terms
March 31, 1976 27226
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
500 copies Hawaiian canoe Terms 36.00
4% c_l.44
37.44

Inberest Ak The Rode OF 1% Par Month Will B Charged ©n All Overdus Adtounti.

1 D gt
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Service Printers, INC.

VENDOR ADDRESS 1204 Kona Street

Honolulu, HI 96814

Description Amount Due
Invoice $26836 213.93
Invoice #27155 90.32
—

304.25 Total

Approved By:

/—Z-"—-’—"‘L)

(All purchases must be approved by
two authorized persons. Authorized
persons include Committee Chairmen,
the President, the Vice-President,
and the Treasurer.)

Date Paid 537 /;;’9'”

No payments will be made
without the attachment of
invoices, and the proper

aBEovaJs .

Amount Paid So //-}'Jr L

Check Number /. (‘( Check Signer Imitial

T

PR

L bbb 2

i s e

i i A
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Survieu Priaters, lne.
R 1204 KOMA ST. « HOMOLULLU. HAWAII 96814 » PHONE 52 1-6966 :
5 To: Polynesian Voyaging Society '
: | ) Post Office Box 6037 i
; Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 i
: ! {
e i g
Date Our Job Number Your Order Number Terms ~
March 17, 1976 26836 |
i QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |
|
3,000 #10 Regular Envelopes f
with correction . i
205,70 !
3,000 Letierheads 4% 8.23 :
213.93 i
|

Irtarest At The Rote OF Y5% Per Manth Will Ba Charged On All Oweedus Acgounts.
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Serviee ifrinters, Ine.

1204 KONA ST. » HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96814 «» PHONE S21-89866

i To: Polynesian Voyaging Society
3 Post Office Box 6037
: Honolulu, Hawaii 96B18

Dare Qur Jab Number Your Ordar Number Terms
March 23, 1876 271565
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2,000 Letterheads = reprint 86.85
4% 3,47
90. 32

Imtarest At The Rore OF V% Par Momih Will Bs Charged On All Overdus Accounts,




- - N

"




e g T T T

: ! N - f—.{
DATE 'DESERIPTION l CHARGES Ir] CREDITS = | *_ _,_m«:zgg
H Ll -

PREVIOUS BALANCE P9 = 50 | 96
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SIAN VOYAGINGwICIETY

POLYNE
. HONOLULU, HAWAI ses18

BANK OF HONDLULD . - R ! i
HONOLULU; HAWALI e o -

h213m0O2 2L OimO




| 1204 KOMA ST. « HONDLULLL HAWAII B6B14 + PHONE 521-6966

R

(e
£

LT

¥



" 1204 KONA ST. » HONOLULLL HAWAIL B6814 = PHONE 82
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Hawaiian RAir
VENDOR ADDRESS P.O. Box 30008/Honolulu International Airport

Honolulu, HI 96820
Description Amount Due
Customer # 010017647, Billing Date: 3/31/76 307.00

o Bl
$307.00 Total

Nprls  fowd-fricos—Bovo 7rips
Approved By: Ey TR et e IO Ae> '
B Pl 72 Cotg o B~ o

P
ARIS GAALY ge
(All purchases must be approved by No L
. payments will be made
two authorized persons. Authorized without the attachment of

persons include Committee Chairmen, invoi i the orocer
the President, the Vice-President, nvoices, and the proper

and the Treasurer.) approvals.
Date Paid {'/_'za_ -7

Amount Paid o7,

Check Number o2 Check Signer Imitial
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PREPAID TICKET U"OI.ICI-'IER

173:460 0001922

P.0, BOX 9008 HONOLULU, HAWAI 55820
FOR TRANSFPORTATION OF:
. ; STREET
M 7el ma L7 / 9 R ciTy
/ STATE
PHONE: RES: BUSINESS:
[ via | ruGHT FARE AES  [[asue0 in copnection win
| carrier| WO | pate | TME FARE BASIS | STATUS ﬁ—-
o~ 2 G0 017647

"7& Date and Place of issue

Y
%.
N

7 2/
i it

| AAS

Antate: Charges a% Speciied Balow

| ¥ HAL ‘f*__{'

Representative
TOTAL: 5"" [-a reremy in exchange lor and/or lorm of paymens

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

ADDRESS " [heg

mncueen Pilignesion  T0YA6NG _Séciihy

FORM HAL 121 (REV. 9/73) A

b

Tickets isswed against this Aulhoily nat transierable and ot refundabie
wilciil SpECific apgroval of purchaser.

Miwﬁhona- 31‘!'.’3?@.‘ /

PURCHASER'S - RECEIPT

5%

- R LR .



S mm ey
HAWAIIAN AR

PREPAID TICKET VOUCHER
~— =

173:460 0001982

i P.O. BOX 5008 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96820
i FOR TRANSPORTATION OF:
1 4 - STREET
Kelaoas [ G R oy
; STATE
| PHONE: RES: BUSINESS:
] A NG T via FLIGHT FARE RES 155UBE i Sann; wifihy
i L lmHﬁIER- MO, DATE TIME FARE BASIS L STATUS E
| Enowm r & 4 (O8> Oyl fi0 - O 7647 8
E T0 #ﬂﬁ'\ yd f i Dale and Place ol ssue :
~ o
|10 2 76§
R - Hiter S T
: 1 a o i W =2
Io | meiated Chasges as Specilies Balo | 7 L ﬁ(ﬂ L ﬁ 2 a
7 sprespnini s 7z
rotaL | A Z 40 TaBuad in GRGRangs far and/or fom ol payment

w f‘@Aqﬂﬁérﬁﬂ YO VHG NG éﬁde‘

arzy

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

/

! Hantisp Wff{f""; done. 44576

FORM H»‘IL 121 (REV. 9/73) A

Tickets issued against this Auihortity noil iransferable and not relundablie
withoul specilic approval of purchasar,

+ 3
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Western Airlines

VENDOR ADDRESS 6060 Avion Drive

__Los Angeles, CA 90009

Description Amount Due
Imvoice # 10300776 (Kawika Kapahulehua salary) 1,299.20

$1,299.20 Total

[FrRs0 ALFs G- Aaur

Approved By: be

la®

B (A
=~

{All purchases must be approved by

two authorized persons. Authorized

persons include Committee Chairmen,
the President, the Vice-President,

No payments will be made
without the attachment of
invoices, and the proper

and the Treasurer.) approvals.
-Date Paid < 2/
"~ Amount Paid 1295 22

Check Number oz3 Check Signer Initial




T

ST S R AT«

i o R T m
i — —
| H Western Airline IHivolch
A 5060 AVION DRIVE
i LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90009
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
BOX £037
HONCLULU HI 96818
Inyoice NMumbar . Invoice Date Account Number Furchase Ordar Numbes Work Order Number Caeh Sale Number
B o357 NN
Description Unit Amt Qty Amount
SALARY PAID TC CAVID KAPAHULEHUA
enrrovee + [N
2/16/76-2/29/76 80 HRS @ 8.12 PER HR 65459. 60
3/17/76 =-3/14/76 80 HRS @ B8.1l2 PER HR 649. 60
CUSTOMER ORIGINAL Invoice Total 1429920
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME

Western Airlines,

P.0O. BOX 92005

VENDOR ADDRESS Wworia wWay Postal Center
Los Angeles, CA 9009

]

Description
Salary paid to David Kapahulehua

Amount Due

1-19-76 - 2-1-76 649.60
2-2-76 - 2-15-76 649,60
1,299.20 Total
|
Approved By: .

gé tﬂa_b;mt)

(All purchases must be approved by
two authorized persons. Authorized
persons include Committee Chairmen,
the President, the Vice-President,
and the Treasurer.)

Date Paid &7
Amount Paid /276 20

No payments will be made {
without the attachment of !

invoices, and the proper I
approvals. {

Check Number 4__

Check Signer Initial

. 55 B b S e o e o B e e R
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Lo ® A~ He
B westorn airine: Invoice
S06E AVION DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90009
o _ POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
: : BOX &037
1 HONOLULU HI 96818
I\\ Invoice Mumbar Invaics Date Azcount Number Purchase Orgar Numbar Wark Ordar Numbar m
i h 03/05/76
;; Description Unit Amt Qty Amount
H__ -
f:: SALARY PAID TO DAVID KAPAHULELUA
&
iy [emrrovee o[ :
. |1-19-76 -2-1-76 8.12 80 : 649.60.| |
. |2—2-76 — 2-15-Te 8.12 80 649.60 ; !';
3 k
7 I:_
.
1 ; [
B
.
[
I
k
B
:
MER ORIGINAL ice Total :
CUSTOMER Invoice Total 1,299.20 . l,

Bt e e = " a— -
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME A e, o Jger
VENDOR ADDRESS

Description Amount Due

E hﬂ‘&&m v o L é E’wdﬂr}ﬁ

g The EDhcarfante [frem

Alo Kt £ Jor /7

Approved By: .
Sen %: D dmvvee

{All purchases must be approved by

two authorized persons. Authorized ﬁ?ﬂiﬁﬁgztit?:gflﬁ?:n?:?e
persons include Committee Chairmen, invoices, and the proper
-the President, the Vice-President, anprovals. proper

and the Treasurer.)

Date Paid ST -TE

Amount Paid 707,47 _4(

Check Number SiF Checlt’ Signer Initial

i
R

b e e e e e
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME i“luf.ﬁa*-_d&'z‘;ﬁ_imm (Bek PA:}*-"J)
VENDOR ADDRESS (

Description Amount Due

Yo SETS af ";!':tll. L‘J;H]!" |§g_gk:5 (= ﬂom *HOOO."’"

Approved By:

__éz&ﬂaq_m&?h—

(All purchases must be approved by
two authorized persons. Authorized Efmﬁﬁggtitgﬁ:mmﬁe

persons include Committee Chairmen, : s T The STOoeE
the President, the Vice-President, invoices, and the proper

and the Treasurer.) approvals.
Date Paid I-/¥ -Te

Amount Paid Yooo. ©° ‘W

Check Number 617 Check Signer Initial
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME D

VENDOR ADDRESS

Deseription ) Amount Due
SAI i SetticsS FH T s

cbwfg G Al Emdpet po Fodido Gp2n

Approved By: -
J

(All purchases must be approved by

No payments will be made

two authorized persons. Authorized without the attachment of

persons include Committee Chairmen, : -
the President, the Vice-President, :;:‘;z.-ﬁ:l,s an
and the Treasurer.) —_—

Date Paid Fs
Amount Paid oy T2
Check Number s

Check Signer Initial

e proper

alo

.
R 1 Akt e =



- STATEMEMNT
& onald A. Scelsa

Kailua, Hawaii,96734

Feb 13, 1976

r_Polynssian Vaoyaging Society
* 2467 Aha Aina Place
Honoluld, hawaii,96821

L Amt due $47.50 N

T DETACH AND MAIL WITH YOUR CHECK. . YOUR CANCELLED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT.

T e i

Nalehia - sailing technician

Jan 10,76 — 1 hr
Jan 11,76 - 2.5 hrs
Febk 1,76 - & hrs

total 9.5 hrs

i
£
%
£
7
it

Hourly rate for serwvices is $5.00

o

T R A

total amount due - $47.50

cjpf E;b.t;bL}Jﬂ~j

ST RSP

Tt W e it
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, INC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME  yestern Airlines
VENDOR ADDRESS 6060 Avion Drive
Los Angeles, Ca, 90009

Description Amount Due
Invoice # 10103505 $1.,886.40

1,886.40 Total

Approved By:

{All purchases must be approved by .

: . No payments will be made
two authc_)nz.ed persons. Authog-lzed without the attachment of
persons include Committee Chairmen, invoices = Droner
the President, the Vice-President, 2 proper

approvals.

and the Treasurer.)

Date Paid 2.3 5
Amount Paid I

Check Number 23 Check Signer Initial

L)

i e e i et e e

5 o o i e a2
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w Western Airlines’ Invoice
. 6060 AVION DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90009

i POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
i Bax 6837
) - HENOLMLU HI 96818
4
i
? Invaica Numbar Invaice Date Apeount Numbar Purehgee Order Mumbsr Work Order Mumber ‘Cash Sols Mumibar
| D |oxcev | EEEEE
Description Unit Amt Qty Amount
'E: SALARY PAZD TD DAVID. KAPAHULEHUA

12/8/35~13730 /75 T«73 80 . 61840

127227 15~1/4176 TeT3 80 618540

1/5/T8-142384786 8412 80 . 649.60

Ale
4l
‘,Jll. s-]'l
fiig
CUSTOMER ORIGINAL Invoice Total L9886, 40
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POLYNESIAN

?&fﬁ;[q_

S —y

e

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINNEY, PH.D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
LARAY Aa
BURKHALTER JeDe
FRED CACHOLA, MLED.
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH P.
EmORY, PH.O.

CHAFRLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.

KIMO {JAMES) C.
HUGHD

HERB KAWAINLUE
KANE, M.Fof.

DAVID LEWIS, M.Ds
CLAIRE RAYBURMN
FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE
II\IfEN alalh BeCo

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BAUCE BENSON
ALD MAKAULS
RoN DELACRUZ

WALLACE FROISETH

KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDOUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY
Gl PREJEAN
S

LOWIS VALIER

DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VAYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 8037 ~ HONOLULU ¥ HAMWAII 96818 (B0B) B41-3966

January 19, 1976

INVOICE FOR COSTS ADVANCED:

PERSONNEL SALARIES : o
Ha aheo Mansfield 300 x 3 Oct/De<
James C. Hugho -

PAYROLL TAXES
FICA 5.85%
SUC 3.00%

FUTA _.05%
8.9 % x $1,300.00

Kelii Taua - Salary
3% SUC Tax

PRINTING CHARGES:
Instant Printers

TRAVEL

fpproved For REItmBrasSEmen T
Te ReEQuiL e TRocowmr.

THen e Py (ol

HAWAII

$ 900.00

“Pecewnen 400,00

1,300.00

115.70

277.12
8.31

250.00

1,000.00

$2,951.13

N

%

TR T i s i, i it 1 ke P o

snmmmm e e

i e et
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BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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- POLYNESIAN
( - VOYAGING 8OCIETY

g & BOX 6037 / HONOLULL / HAWAII 96818 / (B08) B41-3966

PRESIDENT Mr. Alfred Preis
BEN R FINNEY. PFHD.  pyecutive Director
BOARD OF The State Foundation on Culture and the Arts
DIRECTORS 250 South King Street
PAIGE KAWELD Kamamalu Bldg. #3110 J—

BARSER

Lamy A Honolulu, HI 96813
BURKHALTER J.D.
FRED CACHOLA. M.ED. Dear Mr. Preis:

L oy VT 2 ke

AUDY EHOY

T Subiject: SFCA — NEA FY75-76/881-Sp/3-f
é BAEE TR Polynesian Voyaging Education Project

HOLMES, M FH. Letter of Grant Agreement (520,000)

JAMES {KIMO) C. HUGHO

cawims e ewa Enclosed are the following maFerials requested under the
section, "Payment for the Project":
M
DAVID LEWIS. M 0. 1) Pages 1l and la: record of payments made for period
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD October 1, 1975 through January 30,
CARL A, LINDOLIST 1976

CAPTAIN
DD i, K. Ly MAN,

2) Page 2: budget plan for period 1 February - 28

FRANKE TADRAH. MO,
KN WANDRLL Februa?y, 1976

R, LES WARREN, C.P.A.
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG. M.D.

H
i
i
i
H
i
§
}

3) Page 3: budget plan for period March 1 - March 30,
1976.

4) Pages 4-7: program plan for period 1 October 1975 -
March 30, 1976.

I hope that these materials are satisfactory.

Sincerely yours, |

/5---7-———*-7 P !
Ben Finney !

President

o HAWAII

RN, > o APt |
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY ) |
HOE AKU 1| KA WA'A i

BB et e L - e e e e e e 8 e 417 b A R i i
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POLYNESIAN

\‘Mlﬁk 1Y

72

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINNEY, PH,D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

FAIGE KAWELD
BARRER

LARRY s
BURKHALTER J.0,
FRED CACHOLA, M:ED:
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH P.
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M PH.

KiMO {JAMES] C.
HUGHD

HERB KAWAINUI
KANE, MoF.fA.

DAVID LEWIS, MO
CLAIRE RAYBURN
FRAMEK TAERAH, MJD,
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B.Co
YOUNG, M.D,

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BRAUCE BENSOMN

. AONALD MAKAULA
DELACRUZ

WALLACE FROISETH
MOKU FROISETH
MODE KEALE

H, Ky BRUSS
KEFPELER

KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDQUIST
TAY PERRY
COUN PERRY
. GaIL PREJEAN

A. KIMBAL
THOMPS DN

LOWIS VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULY / HAWAII 96818 (808) 841-3566

January 19, 1976

USe OF SPECIAL FUNDS

1-1-76 Receipts

10/1 - 12/31 Costs

January Payroll:

Ha. aheo $325.00
Kimo Loo.0oo
nelii 750.00
$1,475.00 $1,475.00
Taxes 8.9% 131.28
Kawika $1,600.00 + BOO.0O

BALANCE 1/31/76

$7,000,00

(2,951,13)
4,048.87

(1.606.28)

(2,400.00)
Lz,

HOE AKLU | KA WA'A

T S ——



 POLYNESIAN ¢
g VOYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAI 96818 (808) 841-3966

f January 19, 1976
i PRESIDENT
BEN R FINNEY. PH.D.
DIRECTORS
I INVOICE FOR COSTS ADVANCED:
wARBER
LaRRY A,
cquointiging PERSONNEL SALARIES:
ey Ha aheo Mansfield 300 x 3 04/P€— & o00.00
Kenems James C. Hugho - Pecemmen  400.00

CHARLES THOMAS 1.:’!00.00
HOLMES, M.FH,. :
KIMO LIAMES) €. PAYROLL TAXES
e FICA 5.85%
o ATy SUC 3.00%
DAVID LEWIS, M.D, FuTA .0 i’é
CLAIRE RAYEURN :
RANE TARAA Eon 8.9 % x $1,300.00 115.70
FRANK WANDELL Kelii Taua - Salary 277.12
AUGUST YEE 3% SUC Tax 8 . 31 .

B AMIN B.C,
0L NG Maba

AR 1 T S P

PRINTING CHARGES:

ADVISORS TO Instant Printers 250.00

BRUCE BENSON

Rmﬂnl.iplnll.t?nﬁl?zui.ﬂ. TRAVEI‘ . 1 i ] OOD - OD

WALLACE FROISETH .

MOE KEALE

Hs K. BRUSS
MEFFELER

EALA RUKEA
CARL LINDOQUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRAY

GAIL PREJEAN P‘?PMUEQ Fornn REiVmBeasSEMmMEnT
THEnrs O Te ReEQuLPE Wocowmr.
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page two

SFCA

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF

CULTURE AND THE ARTS GRANT

SFCA Project FY75 - 76/881 - SP/3 - £

Total Grant Awarded

Amount Received December, 19%75

Balance due 2/1'76

Balance due 4/1'76

$20,000.00
(7,000.00)

$13,000.00
(6,500.00)
(6,500.00)

Use of Funds Projected for February 1976

Salaries:

Secretary

Instructor

Instructor
Payroll Taxes 51,450 x B8.9%
Educational Coordinator
Travel
Materials
Children's Book.Project

Film Costs '

$300.00
400.00
400.00
$1,450.00
179.05
1,600.00
1,000.00
270.95
1,000.00
1,000.00

$6,500.00
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Alfred Preis, SFCA
page three

SFCA Project FY75 - 76/881 - SP/3 - £

Total Grant Awarded $20,000.00
Amount Received December 1975 (7,000.00)

$13,000.00
Balance due 2/1'76 (6,500.00)

Balance due 4/1'76 (6,500.00)

Use of Funds Projected for March 1976

Salaries:

Secretary : $300.00
Instructor . 400.00
Instructor 750.00
$1,450.00

-Payroll Taxes $1,450 x 8.9% 179.05
Educational Coordinator 1,600.00
Materials 270.95
Children's Book Project 3,000.00

$6,500.00

.j‘.
Wy

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CULTURE AND THE ARTS GRANT
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page four
I - PROGRAM PLAN
[
- There are four main program elements in this project: .
l) Use of cance, Hokule'a, and canoe, Naleihia, as
"living museums” of Polynesian marine art and
craft, accompanied by formal and informal instruction.
2) Conducting workshops on Polynesian canoes and voyag-
' ing and associated arts and crafts. —_—
vy 3) Presenting lectures and demonstrations on the -
above topic. i
4) Freparation and distribution of written and graphic i
materials on the above topic. i
PROGRAM MATRIX . |
A Lectures/ Teaching i
T Month Cance Location Workshops  Demonstrations Materials |
vl
™ .- October 1975 Kauai Kualoa, Oahu Kauai, Oahu, Completion and z
. 10/10-13 Maui distribution of :
monograph, "A
Voyage into Hawaii
Past"”.
B November 1975 - Kauai, Oahu - Oahu Preparation of
& children's books
’ on Polynesian
.‘1 . ' voyaging, and i
g cance instructional |
: 1 . materials
; December 1975 Oahu - Oahu "
+r ol
f:' January 1976 Cahu - Oabhm "
1}
i February 1976 Oahu Waianae, Cahu
3 2/5-8 Oahu Completion and
i distribution of
; the above. i
E March 1976 Maui, Hawaii Lahaina, and Maui, Oahu, Distribution of the ‘
* Hilo, Hawii dates Hawaii above i
to be arranged ' i
i
i e e T S T |
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These activities may be further described, in temms of the three
budget periods of the grant, in the following narrative:
S : I. October 1975 - January 1976

Early in October the cance, Hokule'a, completed its month-long

stay at Hanalei, Kauai, where lectures, demonstrations and on-board
instruction tock place, and sailed for Gahu, only to be swamped off R

- the Kaual coast. The canoce was towed in, barged back to Honolulu,

and has since been undergoing extensive refitting which should be
campleted late in January 1976. '

' A major workshop, attended by over 100 persons who camped at

. Kualoa Park on Kaneche Bay, was held in early October. As Hokule'a
was not available, the smaller double-canoe, Nalehia, was used as the
prime demonstration and instructional wehicle. The workshop won high :
praise from participants, particularly because of its emphasis on the E
s arts and crafts — ranging fram the songs and dances to the weaving of !

-y ) lauhala sails - associated with Polynesian canoes and voyaging. .

In November an expert staff to work under the grant was recruited:
Kawika Kapahulehua, a master sailor and canoe captain, Kimo Hugho, and i
- expert canoe craftsman and paddler, and Keli'i Tau'A, a master chanter.
i: These men joined the Polynesian Voyaging My staff in December, and,
? working with our regular staff and volunteers, began planning the major
f,l educational activities planned for the period February 1, 1976 through i
i

March 30, 1976, as well as developing new teaching materials and work-

et ing on materials already being prepared. These include volume one of a

gt
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page six

series of children's books on Polynesian canoes and voyaging, and a
series of pamphlets in Hawaiian and English, on cance sailing, and the
associated prayers, songs and chants.

Throughout this period lectures and demonstrations were presented
at schools, at the University of Hawaii and at ciwvic groups
II. February 1, 1976 - February 28, 1976

During this period the cance, Hokule'a, will be once again sail-
ing in Hawaiian waters. From February 5-8 a canoe workshop will be
held in Waianae, Oahu for the purpose of aiding Waianae Hawaiian Heri-
tage Cultural Center in their drive to revive lost cance skills and
arts. Other lectures and demonstrations at various locations will
also be scheduled during this period. A canoe celebration, a Ho'olaule'a
Hokule'a , will be held in Ala Moana Park on February 15-16. Hokule'a
will be anchored in the Ala Wai Turning Basin immediately adjacent to
the Park, and just mauka of the cance a two-day program of Polynesian
dances and songs will be presented.

Volume I of our children's book series will be published and dis-
tributed during this pericd, as will other instructional materials pre—
pared in period I. Multiple copies of the 28 minute film, Hokule'a, will
be secured and made available to interested groups and organizations.
This film focuses on the launching of the Iblcuie'a, and more particularly

on the launching ceremony (ka lolo ana i ka wa'a) which represented a

well-researched attempt to recreate a traditional Hawaiian launching

ritual.

D
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page seven
III. March 1, 1976 - March 31, 1976

During this pericd the Hokule'a will begin to move down the
island chain, first to Lahaina, Maui, and then to Hilo, Hawaii, to get
as far east as possible before sailing to Tahiti. While in port, the

canoe will be available for public viewing, and a program of small work-

shops, lectures and demonstrations will be held. On Oahu, the Society -

wﬂllparticipateinﬁnmiﬂaifesﬁvalsclﬂiuledfwﬂﬁm

Center from March 2-7 by providing a public display and talks during

the day, and a film/lecture program at night. |
!

S — S




QAN SV @

A R
. 2, :

.--STATE GWA" | ST INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS
REQUISITION & POxCHASE ORDER B

STATE FOUNDATION OM CULTURE AND THE ARTS

R P R i (T T S e T P E R

T T L A

Prics juge delivery charges uniess otherwise stated,
SR “haie Ordér MNumber, Daté, Appropriation
i, #d DISCOUNTS aliowsd on 8l invoices. The
S1aIE feslryvas UND right 1o reject any items supplied that
are nol in accordance with specifications even though
aymen] Ras been made o order to oblain discounts.
nis is Aol & PURCHASE ORDER unless mstﬁcd aP.

- a.ﬂqﬂ;%&r and authenticated by AUTHORI D SiG-

- e 2 i 23

TEO

MINLIVO SINTWND0A

e
- ORGANIZATION Fuﬁi 10N AND ACTIVITY
250 South King 5t., Rm. 310  Honolulu 96813 PURCHASE ORDER NO. ¥Fmis
DELIVERY ADDRESS
| 5 Date L2
Deliver to Organization as Shown |
e DEESETAN VORMNERG MEEIWEY @0 ON OR BEFORE

Send Four 141 Copies of Invoice To:

“HThe seller, by accepting this purchase order, represents that, io the best of his knuwlﬂlgﬂ and Deliaf, the sale 1§ in

‘aggordance with applicabie mandatory provigions of the Economic Stapilization Act of 1870, . -

QuUARN. uNIT DESCRIPTION DAJECT WNIT PRICE - AMOUNT
| 3

inerensnt of grent im wis in suppert of
. Veynging Riuention Frojest, per
Tetier of Grapt Sgresseat .

il

fﬁﬂ.ﬁ‘/‘rf?é_- _

i 214 7 354

VOUCHER AUTHEMTICATED BY: “
REQUNSITIONER NUMBER . U .
) [ A, i
o g Wi (] DATE T By o - ™=
e LLLLL L LI L] % [T LTI T (B ot [ I {EOmon o) | McE ZEaners.
21 i 57 COMPLETE BEELOW _ANVOICE LIST
i . Sk
e =] ey C [ actuaLcosT. Jug OPTIONAL DEPARTMENT DATA R
i’-; c o I - L]
i o i H
1,
o p — - - H B
‘ E I i
G | 1 I
H. ! |
1 I
. - ; —H
L4 o i
- ad P aa a 55 |56 — ¥ -
o s e, i STATE ACCOUNTING FORM C-03
i JULY 1. 1872
DEPARTMENT &




Ahin Aanii Soulld,
%

7 ; 3
g et Bt

it

FAprid Ly gt 3¢ 1774

[,JM_;(;J ot BT EE éfwam‘y 13 1976 - 28

fone st 7, /976)

; PhyRote THXES - (s FRTE  LnETP /Q7ﬂ- EmzsrTauserin.)

Fromring - i carno € Fomererss E TERmI bLagYy

aE THE sroulmai e  ERMBE

| A BHERTFIEAML  JASTAuCrorel (ﬁrﬁ{lt—r—f .Fi'-ﬁ’]'qﬂt*"?;f)

TEES Fose E.ﬁﬂf,ﬁr_n7 AR AN Ex e KRS
SEERETRARIAL -s-‘u»ﬂ.; '{Amu.)

Pﬂjp\d':s;.z. TAKES ond JeEeR T mn AL ..5};,;&#.7.

$5?4.e,88
9%.¢0

Ti8.d0
I750.00
Loo,c0

Z5e .00

2.2

P r/ﬂ; OFT £b e ATHMAL  AIATERIES 48] JROCESS J28.74

ToTAL ONEEASEAITRTS Ei,rpnrga

EArprac & AfRe L ', P
EASRE ffa-c.m’pv:s E}/’;ﬂsa:rsh
& e DISE el ErmaTs e—@c?e'cr:a

REalfrer  (RETeRadn u\?

& £;5-2€l:?5’

=
20,74
éf0a.00
<5 Fro. 78 >

-

—_——
——

s

o et -t

e s e e s e Y



et

(A

o U 45 e i

i
i
i
!
.
{
i
VI |

—~ —
.E/ =N %/;,f;;-"'_“; J a2z .-;“:7
EASH  Fece pEs & -b?’-‘ﬁ"ﬂ’.: Dissaps Lnonrs
Scremen [ IIIC - Mhacd 31, 177¢
ﬁ’.scfw/ﬂhs /2500 .80
DIS BURSEMCATS
EECRETRAIL RE .;-ALM}) ;??.{-aa
INSTRECTOR 5 :ﬁf.ne/r,« Jbao.o0
I EFRECToR . 5 ad /Yo z. ,,rlz,
o
fAI TR neTeR T -.'.'ﬂ'tﬁae/q oo, og
sheemrrosnt  LarRrDinATOR .Y 1884 . 4o
Pﬂyfaaa TArES 37 o6
P -,-;_.u? Z50.09
TR RVET Jovo. oo
}'?a.wu;.-? FEE 47, 850
CMNILDREN S Bosk Yo ao. oo

AL p ﬁ?ae;yr.s 7ot 17
/3479.25
BRzpncE  rlaten<3, 137¢ o,
SALARIES  on pwis SEREDaLE  pBVE  Sesw
SHow g 5T gﬁa.sw -y Ff?'fénz.-c. FAXES
@ fom el Acca (?_zvm? f7 ,

e

e n———




i : ~ T aez

::;: R
/ / .47*--= Iru.c_z?-/?
L | (;’,..4’/;5 A S Lo Dyatlencom A :
ri A%nc.-é J97¢
IR
t=} [ ,
| £ ]
,’ ! - Lot i SHncd /) 57 TR TS
H J : .
0! : '
EJ 4 CRSA xf‘t'c:e(/ors &S00, 00 .
é! s.
a i . & s b/sﬁn_M ; ;
i | { SecmReT IRl SAL#&W' (uerD 242.99
| 1 _ f
! i D eee FMTVo A AL IS TR TSR (yn—) Jao. 50 |
F EDtc sariodalnt SUE T e TOR. . &Y. ap i
: i FEesE TTo TRANER g7.5 0
i Earivesa) Book  PalenAs £ oo, da
.', Frem (wowm e ta) Repprwrs 70047 i
:_: Pﬂ?ﬂu TAXEs (Egsmmﬁ;-—ﬂ‘rﬁwr_u.-m_ .
1 “orrNaL 0N £ occmumts - &it. 37
2k £3232 53
.,
. Zas e SALATEE AAes- ST 20,75
24
i i
'_.'.1! §
=
;\ ' ‘ ::
i3 {
:
A |
i |
! |
E
o




P I T N S

T

.3&&#1;

Bacrvce

/?/ i e

\)L_(;_.G.Euﬁ'f‘w? 197L

b3
F?-g,m,,pn? y 1976 22T dg

(Dss o forcei prs = ) o=

Crsee (Drsgupsemenvs:
Seccsrae: Re S‘.@&ﬁ'ﬂ/&; C aver) .-? 3. 9%

FDacATIoONAL ENSTRKCTOA (wer) 270. 90
Enpcm Frenss. JaSTrEscToR G.-sr) - =R
EDUulRTIenRL  Lo0RBINATIR éfa/-r - yie,f‘}s) 188&. 40

PlyRocs THXES ( Jﬂmm-*—y' Q1T KoL BIGS F

_ﬂ:c.e»m.s_) 371.98

JosY7&

fa’.f!.?l}

F.ﬂszﬂmz; 28 177¢

R T




ST

f?/;ﬂf-wﬁr-’ }/g?rﬁo;/ﬁ;; \Jt;cf,:-"rf
Eﬂﬁfﬂ@ o SA5K /a?{'ffé'?o??f AN
DITEHLS & T For ,/mzx/ D EFEESES ﬁ IFrig

'J“*’“‘""? F/, 177

Cnsw ieeprs _ ;?&ﬂm 4 Topo, oo
LASK DISBuRSEmEnTS (AcTuAl J
secernmine  SmLaerss, (scresce - -‘k—nm?‘) s . o /142,99
EDC AT SR SASSTR e o ( DecEmBer 'J‘fruﬂ-?v ) > & 93,00
Epucarionae smsrdecree. (2dcceméen —J,dmyﬂy Jx .863.74
Pﬁye‘ur_ rars) = (;m:cmam. - .,!'aﬁuamr) ' 124.0
Pt ring  cpritges ' 25c.a6
TRAVEE éc-mﬁm_- - Jecemnce) : Jooa.0a
: _ —ﬁ 7
St ance AT SN ATy FL 77 F-:wa?.&é

e _).nmun,,,.,\ ?04,6..,}] o pheone  of pat a&ﬁ{;




45

— e
Inisials Date
Prepared by
Aparoved by
I ﬂs:é—mr:m-ﬂ 5’:}4:;%1 cessry -
/gcg rors {;amgfﬂ-&s_ For (L Sbhns J’A%‘fl fﬁﬂ#‘
1 3
i | 1
L
£ I i
' i T T
02 T cey pirs | ;-‘13 oloa 2 I
4 H
3 3l
4 | 4
I\ 5 Efppmbsreamey - l _l 1 5 1
: 6 Secncraprns  Twimpres (Ocrosee - Marcls) || LB eo &_’MEP 6 |
.E ? fMSTREcrans  Smimpies (Otcearaen - /TIagn) / ) Khm 7 :
i 8 rAISFRuc raRl T ALACIES ((bEcemaen - FEAE bl it FEN [ /i 81
i 2 i “ﬂgﬂ !
9 IMNEFRbciont S BrARIES & ) KWebloo G it 8
{1 EDUCRIVOASL  COOmDINATSE St . - | rlelzie yail Kl ke 10
; T Paykor: rrmxes (becemsen  Mazcw ) sl7loe 1
12 Arnrrng : ol | 12
L s TRBEL Vi ey 13
14 o i i ve 14
15 CMILn REMST  SookS - Yo Sers Yonpnoo | 18
1 6 RECRIMTS ok EDUCArien ot f7tm dopeiliz 6%
17 B 17 ‘
18 | lr3e 7912 57 18
19 I |
0 Case Adot}nhg.r 2 74
21
22
23
24
25
26 2 T ! e g E!"" 1
7
i LEDpeRrion A L0 IR TOR ;
2 e = s E. 11 x 80 kaa, (A A A
30 afa - ajfir §./2 X Fo Aan 9 bo
L 2fie = Afag  B.fr x Fo hua el o
; 32 31 = 3/14 B2 kRO heg i3 o i
3 D e i o bl i i
3 /29— /s 8.2 X Fo Auan o0 Filery LR
35 ! 35 ¢
36 Poupedd ThAXes - Sroré mnemplogminr ! 98 lea 3
3 ! 77 ] 7.
= - [ 5
38 P:c.wnn? - M Awa 1A @m;m&;_y_afz,‘?ﬂs__ﬂ g e anpel 8
» K s BIIAR) _ Compand PRRAs s =3 [ZBR:NS] EX
I ! a0
e SecreTmarn: SRL}H!? (F?ML J | | i {_glaa 41
2 POGRaLL  TRKES | | L aklis W 7] 2
4 ! i Tt [
43 P | 4
T i il 4 |
1 L Thitid] e
a6 : i 6
iar i i 47
i E T
g0 1 il a8
® - NI )
50 | ! L i 50
[ H T T I 7
% ia | HINEEINIIHNER

“LA BTG BUFE » WEFIED WYRIRG  BOURD ¢ GP 103 GREEN » 003 WeTE




- o i Iy T [ B it =
STﬁTE ﬂF lwml — INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS
Bri Hlude detwery charses unigss ctharwise stated.
REQUISITION & PUxCHASE-QRDER B R B AN
W r brexl, dﬂd Qlﬂ-COUNTS a-llcmw on all invesces.
SEate resrves the right Lo reieet its hat
are not in a:cnruanca with sm-c v ough
B s not & PURCHASE DABER anes gy
. STATE FOUNDATION ON CULTURE AND THE ARTS Q. Number and auinenticaiad by ,nt.r HORi g slG. £
g ORGAMIZATION UNC AMD ACTIVITY 5
g . 250 South King 5t., Rm, 310, Henolulu 96813 | PURCHASE ORDER NO. . TTOMSE
E DELIVERY ADDRESS
Date, _ i
' 5 i Deliver to Organization as Shown -
: —  UOLYNESIAR VOTAING SOCIEYY 2800 . ON OR BEFGRE
el Send Four 14 Copies of Inwaice To:
i —  a/aState Fewndetlem @ 2= 9=z 200
| j = =The seiler, by accepting this purchase order, represents that, to the of his knowledge and belief, the sale is in |
i H accordance with applicable mandatory pll:wi(.lunfol the Ecenomic Stabilization Act of 1970,
| ;5 Quan. | umNiT DESCRIPTION ] oeseer UNIT PRICE AMOUNT "
B i
| g o
ot Telyumsdas m Bdesstien m. : c e
[

- VOUCHER
REQUISITIONER NUMBER
O T AECE! ¥ DATE : - " ST TTFL -
e [THTHT] e ool oot
g : E e
r— s v o COMPLETE: B BE INVOICE LIST

e I ET [ — Eglclltul;\_"_l'ED ACTUAL COST qu OPTIONAL DEPARTMENT DATA 2 i
o BT E i =, 000 00 : :
=
s P
T G
SEr 1 .
2 1 1
S I I i L H .
aa B 44 i B 55|58
18 19 . . E f . . . STATE .M:caumtﬁs FORM - ua
- JULY 1,
T DEPARTMENT - i B




. AGSForm 4 .-
E2ENDITURE VOUCHPFR
’ TATTACH Ih'f%ls OF CLAIMS LISTED BELOW)

THE STATE OF HAWAII, DR.

) -THE
DEPARTMENT OR ESTABLISHMENWT

VOUCHER NUMBER

— POLYNESIAN VOYAGING BOCYETY - CoNTRACT
— o/o State Foundstion

SUMMARY OF INVOICES ATTACHED
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January 19, 1976

REQUEST FOR STATE FOUNDATION OF CUISURE AND THE.ARTS
GRANT .

SFCA PROJECT FY75 - 76 /881 -SP/ 3 - ¢

TOTAL GRANT AWARDED : $20,000,00
*" EMDUNT RECEIVED DECEMBER, 1975 05,007

BALANGE DUE 2/1/76
BALANGE DUE 4/3/96 .

" USE OF FUNDS PROJECTED FOR FEBRUARY "1 - MARCH ;o,-',-_xpvg"'

‘m X £00.00

:mm 750 x 2 300,00 -

. , R 2,900.00
PAYROLL TAXES $2,900.x 8.9% : 253-10 i
EDUCATIONAL COOR:INATOR 1,600.00
MATERIALS . 2m.90
CHILDREN'S BOGK . —1,500,00
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" EDUCATIONAL GRANT : $20,000.

J'Ftﬁﬂl MEA/ State Foundation on Culture sad the Arts
" What: Voyaging canoce, Hokulea, Le the focus of the educational progrnm.
;. Whent October 1, 1975 to April 1, 1976

Salaries & Wagesi ' ($10,395.00) i
Educatio 00 nator ' i :

i ..~ 1) Fluent Hawalian
¢ 2) Researcher of Hawallan Sea Lore
3) Commmity Liaison

a; Activity o anizin% workehope, lectures...
b) Resource/Pul lic Relations
4) Crew Hawaiian Sea Lore Training

a) Lan %uage
b) Skills- fishing, weaving...
c) Recreation- music, games... R
d) Ceremonies & spiritual traditions : B
5) Sailing Experience desirable $ 7,500.00 plus fringe bemefit: |

i

Executive Secretary - part Lime $ 1,800.00 plus fringe benefit: i
Materials: _ ! : ($2,800.00) = |
. Crafts- - $600.00 B
. Audio/Visual L i

- Film Prints(launching f£ilm) 700.00 e s R i
Display and slide show duplication 500.00 P |

Printing— offset of various information(handouts) $ 1,000.00

Others: - ($6.,805.00)
‘Publications- BOO sets ¥ $5.00 ) % 4,000.00 7 :
Grants(Special Research) ) e
Herbs & Medication 1,000.00="
. Songs & Chants 1,000.00~"
. Transportation 2,000.00
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STATE
FOUNDATION
ON

CULTURE
AND

THE ARTS

EILEEN R. ANDERSON
Diswetar
Dept. of Budget & Finance

MASARU YOKOUCHD
Chairman

ALFRED PREIS. FALA
Exeutive Director

250 South King Street
Kamamala Bldg., Rm 310
Honolula, Hawail 96813
Area Code: B0B

Phone: 548-4145

December 11, 1975

Dr. Bem R. Finney, President
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Dr. Finney:
Subject: 'SFCA-NEA Project FY75-76/881-SP/3-f

‘Polynesian Vovaging Education Project

Letter of Grant 'Aéreament 'ggzﬂ;ﬁuﬂ.ﬂﬂl
It is our pleasure to inform you that the State Foundation on
Culture and the Arts (SFCA), at its regular bimonthly meeting
on December 10, 1975, ratified the approval to receive, admi-
nister and disperse the special National Endowment for the
Arts (MEA) Grant Ho. R60-60-104, and to award the Polynesian
Voyaging Society a grant—in-aid for the subject project, and
hereinafter called the Project.

' "Scope of the Project:

Under the grant-in-aid the Polynesian Voyaging Society (FVS)
agrees to prepare and submit to the SFCA a detailed program
and budget plan, itemizing and organizing the various serv-
ices and activities which will meet and satisfy the program—

" matie and budgetary conditions of the above NEA grant, and

will include cost figures for each budget item and its per—
centage of the entire Cost of the Projeet;

To pay or provide otherwise for all fees, salaries, wages and
other cest for all required research, professional, supervi-
sory, administrative, artistic, technical and other required
services; for all facilities, equipment, instruments, tools
and other implements; for travel, meals and lodging; all
freight, storage and transportation; all filming, photograph-
ing, designing, printing, displaying and publieizing; all
permits, licenses, rentals, royalties, insurances and taxes;
and all other work and materials, labor and supplies, serv—
ices and sundries required to complete the Project to the
satisfaction of the SFCA.
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Dr. Ben R. Finney
Page 2
December 11, 1975

Time of the Project:

-

The Project, having commenced before October 1, 1975, shall
be completed on August 30, 1976.

=

Cost of the Project:

The total Cost of the Project, in accordance with the grant
application to the NEA, shall be SIKTY-NINE THOUSAND AND
¥O0/100 DOLLARS ($69,000.00). The amount of the grant-in-aid
from the SFCA to the PVS, in support of the Cost of the FPro—
ject, shall be TWENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($20,000.00).

The balance of the Cost of the Project shall be provided by the
PVS from grants, gifts, donations, and/or other income from
non-federal sources, such as from tuitions, admissions, dues,
fees and/or other revenues, as well as from services-in-kind
towards bona—fide services for the Project which, if paid for
at current rates, would——if added to the income and revenues
from the Project——amount to the difference between the total
Cost of the Project and the total of the SFCA grant and all
income and revenues.

" Payment for the Project:

Provided the Project progresses satisfactorily, payment on
account of the Project shall be made in three (3) payments as
follows:

The first payment shall be in the amount of SEVEN THOUSAND AND
NO/100 DOLLARS (57,000.00), and shall be paid as soon after
signing of this agréement as the conditions and procedures for
péayment release have been satisfied.

The second payment shall be in the amount of SIX THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,500.00), and shall be due and
payable on or about February 1, 1976, provided that the request
for payment therefor will be accompanied or preceded by a de-—
tailed program and Budget plan. It, and the third payment shall
be accompanied by an itemized cost schedule ineluding the percent=
age of each cost item in relationship to the whole grant amount,
and the sum of previous payments therefor.
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Dr. Ben R. Finmey
Page 3
December 11, 1975

The third payment shall be in the amount of SIX THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (%6,500.00), and shall be
due on or about April 1, 1976.

General Conditions for the Project:

All articles of the attached General Conditions shall be
part of this Agreement as if written herein in full.

All news releases, announcements, broadcasts and other pub=-
lic and published statements, programs, posters and other
printed matter shall include the following or similarly
worded recognitiom:

"This event (workshop, trip, etc.) is supported
in part by the Hawaii State Foundation on Cul-
ture and the Arts under a special grant from the
National Endowment for the Arts."

If the terms of this Agreement as outlined above and in the
attached General Conditions meset with your approval, please
indicate by signing in the provided space.

By signing, you declare that you have read and are in accoxrd
with this Agreement.

Sincerely yours

-

i o e

Alfred Preia, Executive Director
State Foundation on Culture and the Arts

Agreed on : + 1975

TBeo . FM

AR B ) Dr. Ben R. Finney, President
) . Polynesian Voyaging Society
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v .- i Conditions for the Pu: .=

The following articles of these General Conditions for the Project, identi-
fied by a cirele around the code number, and as amended in longhand, shall
be part of the preceding Letter of Agreement (Grant Award) as if cited

therein in full.

CE) Funds may be obligated by the grantee from the date of issuance of
the grant letter through May 15, 1976. Actual expenditure may be

made until September 30, 1976.

EZI Funds granted shall be expended solely feor the activities described
unless written approval for changes has been received, .

(;} Grantee shall establish and maintain a separate account for grant
funds which shall reflect all receipts, obligations, and disburse-
ments of grant funds. Financial records, including substantiating
documentation (e.g., payrall vouchers, invoices, bills) must be

maintained.
% (gl The Federal Government shall, until three years after final payment, . :

have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books,
documents, papers, and records of grants exceeding $1,000.

T TS T PR A o v e e e

Grantees shall submit s narrative and financial report to the SFCA . 1
for its submittal to the National Endowment, within 45 days of the
end of the grant period, or by Octeober 31, 1576, whichever comes

first, using the form provided by the SFCA providing the following:

i - (1) Brief desecription of project.
(2) Participating Artists or Organizations.

i ) . (3) Status of Arrists (professional, semi-professional, amateur).
T ! (4) Loeatiom. ;

| - . (5) Attendance total (each evant). i
) . (6) Evaluation (outstanding, excellent, good, average, below i
i average) and brief explanation of this rating. . H
A L .7 '{7) Name and title of evaluator.
4 ) ’ ' (8) Other comments (special details—-pilot project, special inter-

. est groups, impact on community, futute develnpment. etc.).

(9) Detailed financial report. .

@) "+ + + no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race,
. color, sex, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any ]
'} program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance.'" (Title i
3 VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). All grants must be administered
in conformance with thils provision, and such regulations as may be
issued pursuant thereto by the Chairman, National Endowment for the

Arts.

7. It is a further condition of this grant that the grantees will furnish
adequate assurances that (1) all professional performers and related
or supporting professional performers and related or supporting profes-
.6lonal personnel employed on projects or productions which are financed
in whole or in part under this grant will be paid, without subsequent
deduction or rebated on any account, not less than the minimum compensa-
tion for persons employed in similar activities; and (2) no part of any

-1 = ..




bl

A s AT T L e S A ot e o 16 o

.

= -~

cad Conditions for the Pu. .o

_The following articles of these General Conditions for the Project, identi=-

fied by a circle around the code number, and as amended in longhand, shall
be part of the preceding Letter of Agreement (Grant Award) as 1if cited

therein in full.

@

&
@

T

Funds way be obligated by the grantee from the date of Issuance of
the grant letter through May 15, 1976. Actual expenditure may be
made until September 30, 1976,

Funds granted shall be expended solely for the activities described
unless writtem approval for changes has been received.

Grantee shall establish and maintain a separate account for grant
funds which shall reflect all receipts, obligations, and disburse-
ments of grant funds. Financial records, including substantiating
documentation (e.g., payroll vouchers, invoices, bills) must be

maintained.

The Federal Government shall, until three years afcer final payment, .
have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent boocks,
documents, papers, and records of grants exceeding $1,000.

Grantees shall submit a narrative and finaﬂcial'rgport to the S5FCA
for its submittal to the National Endowment, within 45 days of the
end of the grant period, or by October 31, 1976, whichever comes

 first, using the form provided by the SFCA providing the following:

(1) Brief descriptioen of project,
(2) Participating Artists or Organizations.
(3) Status of Artists (prufesﬁiunal, semi-professional, amateur).
({4) Location.
(5) Attendance total (each a'uent)
(6) Ewvaluation (outstanding, excellent, good, average, below
) average) and brief explanation of this rating. .
(7) Name and title of evaluator.
(8) Other comments (special details--pilot project, speclal inter=
. ast groups, impact on community, future develupment ete.).
“{9) Detailed financial report. .
", % .« no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race,
color, sex, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any
program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance." (Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). All grants must be administered
in conformance with this prowvision, and such regulations as may be
issued pursuant thereto by the Chairman, Hational Endowment for the

Arts.

It is a further condition of this grant that the grantees will furnish
" adequate assurances that (1) all professional performers and related

or supporting professional pecformers and related or supporting profes-—
.slonal personnel emploved on projects or productions which are financed
in whole or in part under this grant will be paid, without subsequent
deduction or rebated on any account, not less than the minimum compensa-—
tlon for persoms employed in similar activities; and (2) no part of any

-1 = A
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project or production which is financed in whole or in part under this
grant will be performed or engaged in under working conditions which are
unsanitary or hazardous to the health and safety of the employees engaged
in such project or production. Compliance with the safety and sanitary
laws of the State in which the performance or part thereof is to take
place shall be prima facie evidence of compliance.

@ Ho Federal or State funds may be expended for amusement, social acti-
vities, entertainment, and any items relating thereto, such as flowers,
table decorations, leis, liquor and other hospitality, nor for the pur-
chase of equipment and the construction or remodeling of faeilities.

@ Reimbursements for cash expended and allotments noted in this section
shall not be permitted unless expressly noted in the Letter of Agreement.

10. Payments against this grant will be subject to the receipt of a signed
. requisition for payment from you, stating that the work under this
% Agreement has been performed in accordance with the Agreement and that
: you are entitled to receive the amount requisitioned under the terms
of the Agreement, and that you have not been previocusly paid for this
work; and will be subject to the approval of the Executive Director of
the 5FCA. If wou are requesting reimbursement for cash expended towards
. any allowable expenses under the Agreement, this request must be accom- i
N panied by receipts for such expenses. |

A Permriy et

-

| QEATADEY SV QRUNLAVD SINANNDOA

1l. Payments against this grant will be subject to section 103-53 and Chapter
40, Hawaiil Revised Statutes describing that before the final payment 3

| . under this Agreement may be issued, two copies of a "Tax Clearance

: i Form," proving thac all tawes have been paid, must be furnished to the

SFCA; and that the actual payment process must follow the Official State

audits and accounting practices and procedures, which may take up to i

four weeks before payment is cleared. ’ i

12. Living costs, where allowed, shall be up to $532.50, which is half of
. the prevailing Federal per diem of $35.00 and the State rate of $30.00
* per day. Thie shall be computed on the following basis: up te $20.00
room, $2.75 breakfast, $3.75 lunch, and $6.00 dinmner. :

13. The allotment for rental car, when allowed, shall not exceed $15.00 per
day. Car rental on one's island of residence is not allowable.

e e At st

l4. The allotment for cab remntal, bus fare, parking fee, where allowed, shall
not exceed $5.00 per day. Cab rental on one's island of residence is
not allowable, )

AR b

15: The allowance for mileage cost for the use of your own car, where allowed,
shall be $.12 per mile for the first 400 miles and $.10 per mile for
mileage beyomd the first 400 miles for any given month.

16, Ailr fare, when allowed, shall be at the lowest round trip commercial
fare. ’ :

17. All income from any portion of the project under this Agreement, whether [
from paid admissions, tuitions, royalties, or from donations or other :

ey e ':-‘—.M"'"'_-__.l"’;_ = ...-:-!.r.__.,'" e o e
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sources, shall be reported and delivered to the SFCA, which will deposit
it with the State Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS).

ng All income from any portion of the project under this Agreement, whether
from paid admissions, tuitions, royalties, or from donations or other
sources, shall be reported to the SFCA.

| QIATIOMI SV QRUNLVD SINTWNDOA |

; . d@b Grant funds which may in your judgment not be oblipated and/or expended

‘ . before the dates shown abowve shall be reported to the SFCA before May 15,
1976. They may then be applied by the SFCA for the extension of your Pro-
ject or for any other project. If not reported, they will lapse.

20. Deposits made at DAGS from donaticas made te your orpanization will be
placed in a special trust fund and will be credited to your organization.
These funds may be used by you to cover operational, administrative, or
other expenses. They will be released to you for these purposes, or for
such other purposes desired by the doner, upon your written request. De-—
posits, or portios thereof, without use designations by the donor shall
be disbursed by the SFCA sccording to law.

A

a

(:EL Deposits made at DAGS from unexpended grant funds or from income greater
than expenditures may be applied by the SFCA for the expansion of your
Project or for any other project, provided the amount therefore will be
reported to the SFCA by May 15, 1976, and will be made availlable to the
SFCA before June 30, 1975. Unreported and non—committed funds will lapse.

T

(EE} It is understood that under the terms of this Letter of Agreement, you
are an independent contractor who shall idemnify and save harmless
the SFCA and the State from and against any and all manner of actions,
liabilities, and claims of any person arising out of or in connectien
with the performance of the services to be performed by the Grantee un-—
der this Letter of Agreement, subject to the limitations contained
in the State Tort Liability Act, Chapter 662, Hawaii Revised Statutes.
Any work under this Agreement shall not be construed as employment with
the State and shall not entitle you to a wvacatien, sick leave, retire-
ment, or other benefits afforded State employees. You will also be re=
quired to obtain, post and pay for your gross income license and be re-
sponsible for payment of income, social security, and other taxes.

é}. Assignability. You shall not assign or transfer any interest in this
Agreement without the prior written consent of the SFCA; provided,
however, that elaims for money due or to become due from the SFCA under
this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other finan-
cial institution without such approval. Notice of any such assignment
or transfer shall be furnished promptly to the SFCA. .

@;. Waiver. It is expressly understood and agreed that no waiver granted by
the SFCA on account of any vieclation of any covenant, term or conditionm,
of this Agreement shall constitute or be construed in any manner as a
waiver of the covenant, term or conditlen, or the right to enforce the
same as to any other further wvieolation. .

-8 -
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@. Disputes. Any dispute concerning the matter of fact arisinpg under

this Agreement, which is not disposed of by apreement, shall be decided
by the SFCA, which decision shall be reasonable when taken into consi- ~
deration all of the circumscances. The SFCA shall reduce its decision
to writdng and.mail or otherwise furnish copies thereto to you. Such
decision shall be f£inal and conclusive. Pending final decision of the
dispute hereunder, you shall, at the request of the S5FCA, proceed di-
ligently with the performance of this Agrcement.

@. Inability to Perform. In the event that you are unable to complete the
work on this Project, the SFCA may within thircy (30) days after notice
thereof elect in writing to pay 2 proportionate share of the agreed price
for work completed, to the satisfaction of the S5FCA, and acquire the
unfinished work., This Apreement shall then be cancelled and the SFCA
be entitled to the return of such part of the price, abowe the propor-
tionate share, as you have already been paid. i

@. Termination. The work under this Agreement may be terminated at any
time, by either party, subject to a written notice submitted fourteen
{(14) days before termination.

@. Financial Responsibility. Grant awards shall be deposited into a special
account. Where the grantee is-an organization, charges against the ac—
count must be signed by two (2) officers of the grantea organization.

@. Amendments: Any term of this Agreecment may be amended by a written
amendment to the Apreement, signed by both parties, subject to the
authorization of State officisls where required.

Rev. 10-10-75 -4 =
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L APPLICANT OAGANIZATION f ' FROJECTY GRANT APPLICATION . v - ;

Anams and sdciveis with Sigl NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE aRTS ‘: . 3= b .
State Foundation dn Culture WASHINGTON, 0. €. 20S08 . i oawe

and the Arts(Hawaii)

250 South King Street Rm 310
Honolulu Hawaii 96813
1. PROGRAM UNDER WHICH SUPPOAT 1S REQUESTED !
. svart _ 10 _01 75 ewo 04 ° _ 01 76
MONTH DAY TEAR MONTH

(DAY YEAR

. PFERIOD OF SUPPORT RECUESTED

V. SUMMARY OF PROJECT DESCRIPTION ICOMPLETE IN SPACE PROVIDED. 0D NOT CONTINUE ON ADEHTIONAL PAGES, )
The voyaging cance made Polynesia and Polynesians possible. Central to Polynesian
culture, this artifact is regarded as functional sculpture, and a revealing self-

1]
portrait of a people. Its design and crafting proclaim it as the finest creative
effort of Neolithic Man,

Education Program: No culture can exist without its objects. By replicating an
ancient voyaging cance, launched March * 75, The Polynesian Voyaging Society has -
recreated Polynesia's most vital -artifact. It has become a symbol, magnetically
attracting and rencwing the related crafts skills, aestheties, ceremonies, chants,
dances, folk music, and traditions. Our education program includes lectures), ER
workshops, and direet experiences aboard the cance. This travelling classroom and
living museum will serve many rural and urban ports throughout the Hawaiian Islands.
The Society is completing its first educational film and developing materials for - -~
the Hawaii State School System's curriculm. In April, '76, as a Hawaii Event of °
the U.S. Bicentennial, a voyage to Tahiti and back will replicate ancient conditions.

In the Polynesian mind, sailing is a kinetie art, a dance between man and nature
" -in 'which success is achieved through hermonious interaction. Through our program,

: Hawaiians learn forgotten ancestral truths., Too many have been subtley taught that
ifailure must be their role. The cance demonstrates that our Hawaiisn ancestors
(cultural ancestors of all Hewaii's People) possessed q‘ua‘l.:l.t:.es which enabled thém _
to succeed with meager resources, These are qualities which we must emulate today.
: - B R R TR ETV> 40,000

Tt e Pt - R

V. ESTIMATED NUMBER OF PERSONS EXPECTED TO BENEFIT FROM THIS PROJECT wcrkshon gut; 000, DOE=30D.000 ]
i mv OF ESTIMATED COSTS (RECAMTULATION OF BUDGET ITEMS ON FAGES 2 AND 33 TOTAL COSTS OF PROJECT 3
ﬂllcl' CO5TS . AT i 3 lrounded to sesrest ten doillen} \
SALARIES & WAGES - oty L mre 8. e .S z 9,300.00 i
FRINGE BENERITS = i i i - : 1,395.00 ':
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS : : 18,803.00
TRAVEL i 6,102.00 . ‘
SPECIAL ‘ - . 2
OTHER : t e - - . __33,400,00
- - e - —- YOTAL DIRECT COSTS - s 69,000.00
B.  INDIRECT COSTS
TOTAL PRDJECT COSTS, s+ 69,000.00
VIl TOTAL AMOUNT REQOUESTED FROM NEA s 20,000.00
Vill, ORGAMIZATION TOTAL FISCAL AGCTIVITY ACT. MOST RECENT FISCAL PD. - EST. FOR NEXT FISCAL PD.
A EXPENSES LS 28
B. REVEMUES GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS Ls FA
. . ° DO NOT w_n.rre_m THIS SPACE = - - .
e TAMNTOIE T . ity
- e .
e [1] [2] 3] [€ PYs s es s o mapon [1] [2]
(OVER) 3 COVERNMENT FRENTING OFFICE : 1073 O . «é-HE

GFO BgasTin
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X. BUDGET BREAKDOWMN OF TOTAL ESTIMA COSTS OF PROJECT AS SUMMARIZED DN PAGE 1
A, Dissct Cona
1. Salaries wnd Wages
" DETANL NOT REQUIRED WHEN REQUESTING $10,000 OR LE 35 ON A PROJECT OF 20,000 AND LESS
Tiths and/ov Typa 'Imﬁ! Annusl o Sverege % of Tims Davoted
. af Personel .'.nluyli:aqg g, this Project Asrouni
Exec, Secretary _1__.. s —25 E
Education Coor. 1 15,000 00 . 50 7,500.00
. ELR L A i T
— E — . '._ . -
) ¢ - . hod . -gr= _— -
B e Tefewmemm . 39 300 00 __ |
; i I
i H LR R S ARt TER T memim n, o @i Fringe benatics e e ] S_._EL_Q_Q_I !
§ 1 o _ Total Satarias anc Wages including frings banefits * ~ £10,395.00 :
__' | 2. -Suppliss snd Materials (lirt esch major typs separstely) . ——p oz . Amount
DETAIL NOT REQINMRED WHEN REQUESTING S10.000 OR LESS ON A PRQUECT OF 320,000 AND LESS. L
{ Craft Materials & Small Tools + 2,460,00 i
|t Audio/Visual Materials-film, processing, sound tape...” | |
i : Publication & Communication Supplies (In&;n;;tj onal) .~ 3,920.00 i
i | 2~ Student Safety Egquipment. : : - 400.00
g: : “'“*jamuamncamaam_sa&:v Equipi... - 2~ "7,300.00 {
i _ 1 '#%Cost Share P.V.S. General Fund . ' Toul Supplies and Mutesiats “Is18 902 00 1
- ) f ] R ok [
L i ”" pzr.m. NOT REQUIRED mnm:msmm 1000008 Lmaﬁarmﬂwmwom LESS. = N RSl 1,
g ; ) “Transponiation of Parsornel ) - SN wdayl o, M o SN SN X Tt 1|
3 ! . LT ina iR . il el _'_':_f BT L g p megs FUTDSNE GOl e ,
i i 2 ‘;Lanai.lﬁaui_@__waekendﬂ _LM
. “-Hawali (4 weekends) ~"°7-1.440.00 ;
‘ " “Molokai (2 weekends) L 432,00 H
: -.Kauaiﬁﬂiihaugs weekends) 1,’350,00 8
2 i TOMICHA TUTad | 42 5N i Tew wwprttionst 1"{4 ~302.00
: ; ' i GUT a3 NI TETIL AT STIOMLS TER ar rEarfht LONSSTYCL LTS Lt &
: RET - - B . ]
S0, Subsintencs EEEEE TR 2 Sl & R L - i
;' .. Ba. of Fravalers T ::‘;_ . _.Ilu..ldn i
. : -3
g . o s wova
- . Col i T . L :
. __tdaill;_: rahe ts- Eood only(lodging 1is Tou Subsisance +1,800.00
on the canoce & trans..by local residence Total Travst t 6,102,00
K
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IX. BUDGET BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL ESTIMATED CO5TS OF PROJECT AS SUMMARIZED ON PAGE 1 hnﬂmlﬂ v s

&, Specisl s, (Wint mech iteem separatelyl
DETAIL NOT REQUIRED WHEN REQUEST " ir0,000 OR LESS ON A PROJECT OF 330,000 AND u=s . Asmount

%*East West Center Fellow/Consultant-Traditional Techniquesl?,000.00

s

e |
§ - . - Yot Special . . 4%
|rl ; Jd s other Dlist saeh major type separately) : -
| ’ THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED ON EVERY APFLICATION.. . . 5o : Aanounit
| Artist/Instructors Fees s )

*East West Cemter Fellow/Artistiec Director ) 9,600,00
g

1 Resource: . s s i L . N
é._ Cuter Islands- 30 days @ §50. per . : : 1,500.00
1 | ‘0Ozhu Island- 50 days @ $50. per L. . Th v 2,500.00
fg' i . .(3 different ports) - : .
Jﬁ] | f - nmg:u-ubvmmua‘mmm G T T s N T [, Amourt
= J [¥ "lltu . ._.‘ ER IR Y | el - .- T e R L R L) .
i 1 : 2. Rare Ty #reached rate with Faderal sgency
| - . - - . el e .
! ‘| X CONTRIBUTIONS, GRANTS, AND REVENUES (FOR THIS PROJECT). T tT
L . ~ ?&Mmmmmumi } . T S Amount
Membership (1,000) —Education Allocation . s -5,600.00
2. In-kind Contribiurions (lint sach major item) ’ Lo L . ' . ° . :
Gl . City & County of Honolulu : )
: National Parks Service
Totsl Contributions s
B. Grants (do ot lin snticipated grast fram NEAI : P T ¢ dme o Amount
i Local Non-Profit Foundal::l.ons s 14,000.00
i %*East West Center Fellowships +29,400.00
: : . ) Tota! Grants #43.,400.00
H [ —— Amount
! g - - - . s
i Yotal B ]

-1 T -
TR - - o - . a . N
Totsl Contribution, Grants, and Revenees !‘@_rm_'o_o_
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The Polynesian Voyaging Soéiety is a mn—prufii; .educatianal corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii. Since its inception in October 1973 the
Society has raised over $94,000, of which $65,000 has gone towards the
construction and operation of the voyaging cance. The canoe, which was
launched ‘in Maxch 1975, is a 60-foot long double~hulled vessel that replicates
t:he type of craft the Polynesians once sailed between Hawai:l. Tahiti, and
other major centers of East Polynesia. In mid-1976. it will be sailed to
'Iah:l.:_::l. and returm, u'sin,g only Polynesian navigational methods, foods, and
other traditiomal techniques and :!.téms, as part 6_f Hawaii's celebration of
the Bicentennial.

Tbe Society has had an active educational program since December 1973.
I['::l.s has involwved lectures on Polynesian canoces and voyaging to school, ciwvic
and other groups, cance workshops held in conjunction with the City and Cou:nty
of Homolulu, und',kmn recently, demonstrations to school groups of canoce
gailing and ‘associated arts and crafts ranging from how to- carve with an

adze to how to chant a canmoe launching song at Kualoa Park, Oahu. So far we

“have directly reached approximately 3,000 persons with our lectures, 450 with

our worksheps and over 12,000 school children with our demonstrations.
Because the canoe can be sailed from island port to island port, and

because 1t.a striking lines and historic import attract widespread attentionm,

l:'h,e proposed_prog:an can reach a wide cross-section of Hawaii's people —

particularly youths from rural areas who would not ordinarily be exposad-

to most art education programs. The map below indicates the ports to be-

served by the proposed program.
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Enclosed are the following attachments which explain and illustrate the

Society's activities:

_ QIATZDOEY SV GRUNLAVO SINAWNDOA

1) Photo: voyaging cance under sail between Molokai and Lanail Islands, May 1975.
2) Photo: launching of the voyaging canoe at Kualoa, Oahu, March 1975.
3) Photo: adze carving demonstration at Kualoa, Oahu, April 1975.

i ) 4) Photo: outrigger and double-camoes under sail at Society workshop, Kualoa,
- Oahu, October 1974.

"

5) Photo: coconut weaving demonstration at Society workshop at Kualoa, Oahu,
"October 1974. '

6) Photo: carving a canoe image with an adze at Lahaina, Maui, February' 1975.

7). Program of cance workshop held at Kualoa, Oahu, October 1974.

g
[
:
i

i 8) "A Voyage into Hawaii's Past," draft of an artiecle by Ben Fiﬁngy which
fully explains the Bicentennial voyaging project.

9) "I am the Spaceship of your Anceators' article by H. Kawainui Kane from
Honolulu November 1974 which empnasizes the importance of the vayngin,g

canoe to Hawaii's cultural heritage.

=

el A

' 10) Canoes of Polynesia, booklet by H. Kaw'a:lnui'hng' explai:l.ning the design 3
and construction of Polynesian canoces. "]

11) Ko Kikou, Vol. 1, No. &, May 1974, the Kailua High School Magazine, which
features an art:l.n:le on the voyaging cance written by a Kailua H:l.gh School 1,
student who participated in our educational program. i ) 1

12) Curriculum vitae of artist H. Kawainui Kane, Vice President of the Society
and designer of the voyaging cance.

13) Curriculum vitae of anthropologist Ben Finney, President of the Society.
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